       The WellCare Group of Companies
5010 837I Claims
                                                            Companion Guide
Effective Date: 04/2012
NA017852_PRO_GDE_ENG State Approved 02152012
©WellCare 2012  NA_01_12  43651
1
THE WELLCARE GROUP OF COMPANIES

Use value Payer ID
LOOP ID – 2300 – Claim Information   1
1300 CLM5-3 Claim Frequency Type Code R 1  All States:
Use “1” on original Claim
/Encounter submissions
Use “7” for Claim/Encounter
Replacement (Adjustment)
Use “8” for Claim/Encounter
void.
For both “7” and “8”,
include the original the Plan
Claim
Number (WCN), as indicated in
Loop 2300
REF02 (Original Reference
Number).
1800 REF02 Prior Authorization Number S-R 1  All States:
This is now a single segment for
just the Prior Authorization
Number.
All Submitters are required to
send this segment when the
Plan has assigned a Prior
Authorization Number.
1800 REF02 Referral Number S-R 1  All States:
This is now a single segment for
just the Referral Number.
All Submitters are required to
send this segment when The
Plan has assigned a Referral
Number.
1800 REF02 Service Authorization
Exception Code
S-R 1  Sate Note:
NY - Service Authorization
Exception Codes “1” – “6” are to
be used in accordance with
Medicaid Policy. Code “7”
(Special Handling) is expected
when the claim is intended to be
processed using a UT exempt
NYS DOH specialty code.
1900 NTE02 Claim Note - Note R           1       10 State Note:
MO - See Reporting States
Notes for Home Health Care.
       The WellCare Group of Companies
5010 837I Claims
                                                            Companion Guide
Effective Date: 04/2012
NA017852_PRO_GDE_ENG State Approved 02152012
©WellCare 2012  NA_01_12  43651
21
2310 HI01-1 Condition Identification Code
Qualifier
S-R       1     24 Sate Note:
OH – See below if needed.
2310 HI01-2 Condition Identification Value
Code
R      1      24 Sate Note:
OH - For nursing facility room
and board claims adjustments,
use the Condition Codes (Claim
Change Reasons)
 D0 changes to
Service Dates
 D1 changes to
charges
 D2 changes to
revenue codes
 D6 cancel only to
repay a duplicate or
OIG overpayment
 D7 change to make